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Honorable Chad Harless


Pickens County Coroner


167 Fox Ridge Drive


Gordo, Alabama  35466





Emergency Management Agency – Directors – Conflicts of Interest – Coroner – Office of Profit – Pickens County





A county coroner may serve as county EMA director.





Dear Mr. Harless:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.





QUESTION





	Is it a conflict of interest to hold the office of county coroner and also be appointed county EMA director?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits a person from holding two offices of profit at the same time.  It states as follows: 





	No person holding an office of profit under the United States, except postmasters, whose annual salaries do not exceed two hundred dol�lars, shall, during his continuance in such office, hold any office of profit under this state; nor, unless otherwise provided in this Constitution, shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state, except justices of the peace, constables, notaries public, and commissioner of deeds.  





Ala. Const. art XVII, § 280 (emphasis added).





	A person holds an office of profit if he or she exercises some part of the sovereign power of the state, has a fixed term of office, and is entitled to compensation.  Opinion to Honorable John David Whetstone, Baldwin County District Attorney, dated April 4, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-145 citing opinion to Honorable Morgan Weeks, Attorney, dated Decem�ber 12, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00070.  This Office has previously stated that the office of county coroner is an office of profit.  Opinion to Honorable Jo Ann Harper, Conecuh County Coroner, dated April 5, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-204.  The question, then, is whether the position of county EMA director is an office of profit.  





	Emergency management organizations are governed by section 31-9-9, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Section 31-9-10 sets forth the pow�ers of political subdivisions with respect to emergency management and provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 





The governing body of the political subdivision is authorized to appoint a director, who shall have direct responsibility for the organization, administration and operation of such local organization for emergency management, subject to the direction and control of such governing body.





Ala. Code § 31-9-10 (Supp. 2006).  





	You have informed this Office that the Pickens County EMA Direc�tor is appointed by the county commission as a part-time employee, with no set term of employment.  Because the county EMA director is appointed for an undetermined period, and is subject to the direction and control of the county commission, the EMA director is merely an employee and does not hold an office of profit.  





	This Office has previously determined that a coroner is allowed to hold a second position as a county employee.  Opinion to Honorable Tracey L. Hawsey, Conecuh County Sheriff, dated March 29, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-194 (stating that a coroner is allowed to serve as a deputy sher�iff as long as his duties as coroner do not overlap with his work in the sheriff’s office); opinion to Honorable Fob James, Governor, State of Alabama, dated August 20, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00527 (stating that a coro�ner is allowed to serve as an investigator in the district attorney’s office).  Because the position of county EMA director is not an office of profit, a county coroner is allowed to serve as county EMA director as long as his or her emergency management duties do not overlap or interfere with the work as coroner.  You may also wish to present this question to the Ethics Commission for an opinion under the Ethics Law.








CONCLUSION





	A county coroner may serve as county EMA director.


 


	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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